

# NO. 15-2879

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

RUDY F. WEBB, et al.

APPELLANTS

V.

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION, et al.

APPELLEES

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Arkansas

Brian S. Miller, Presiding Judge

---

## JOINT BRIEF OF APPELLEES

---

Submitted by:

WRIGHT, LINDSEY & JENNINGS LLP  
200 West Capitol Avenue, Suite 2300  
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201-3699  
(501) 371-0808

Attorneys for Appellees  
*Individual counsel listed on inside cover*

Edwin L. Lowther, Jr. (81107)  
Stephen R. Lancaster (93061)  
Michelle M. Kaemmerling (2001227)  
WRIGHT, LINDSEY & JENNINGS LLP  
200 West Capitol Avenue, Suite 2300  
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201-3699  
(501) 371-0808  
[elowther@wlj.com](mailto:elowther@wlj.com);  
[slancaster@wlj.com](mailto:slancaster@wlj.com);  
[mkaemmerling@wlj.com](mailto:mkaemmerling@wlj.com)

*Attorneys for Exxon Mobil Corp.*

Michael D. Barnes (88071)  
Jane A. Kim (2007160)  
Michael A. Thompson (2010146)  
WRIGHT, LINDSEY & JENNINGS LLP  
200 West Capitol Avenue, Suite 2300  
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201-3699  
(501) 371-0808  
[mbarnes@wlj.com](mailto:mbarnes@wlj.com); [jkim@wlj.com](mailto:jkim@wlj.com);  
[mthompson@wlj.com](mailto:mthompson@wlj.com)

*Attorneys for ExxonMobil Pipeline Co.*

Scott A. Irby (99192)  
Gary D. Marts, Jr. (2004116)  
WRIGHT, LINDSEY & JENNINGS LLP  
200 West Capitol Avenue, Suite 2300  
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201-3699  
(501) 371-0808  
[sirby@wlj.com](mailto:sirby@wlj.com); [gmarts@wlj.com](mailto:gmarts@wlj.com)

*Attorneys for Mobil Pipe Line Co.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
SUMMARY OF THE CASE .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
I.    The Pegasus Pipeline .....	1
II.   Appellants’ claims against appellees .....	3
III.  Proceedings in the district court .....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	16
I.    Because appellants failed to satisfy the requirements of Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, the district court correctly decertified the class.....	16
A.   Appellants failed to satisfy Rule 23(a) because commonality, typicality, and adequacy were lacking in light of the district court’s conclusion that the pipeline is not uniform along its length .....	18
1.   The proposed class lacked commonality because the varied state of the pipeline along its 650-mile length required individualized inquiries into whether Exxon breached its obligations under the easements to each individual landowner .....	19
2.   The same conclusion regarding variations in the pipeline support the district court’s conclusion that typicality and adequacy are absent .....	26

B.	The individualized nature of the claims also precluded a finding of predominance under Rule 23(b).....	28
II.	Appellants’ claims are expressly preempted by the Pipeline Safety Act, precluding class certification.....	32
III.	The district court properly granted Exxon’s motion for summary judgment because the easements impose no relevant contractual duties, and Exxon did not breach any of the duties the easement actually creates .....	40
A.	The easements do not create a contractual duty to repair and maintain the pipeline.....	41
B.	Exxon did not breach any contractual duties owed to the appellants .....	54
IV.	Appellants have failed to create a genuine issue of material fact on the issue of Exxon’s alleged unreasonable interference with appellants’ property rights .....	56
V.	The district court did not commit a clear abuse of discretion in denying appellants’ request for relief under Rules 59(e) and 60(b).....	58
A.	If appellants needed additional discovery, they had ample time to comply with Rule 56(d).....	59
B.	Nothing appellants offered in support of their motion for reconsideration would change the result on Exxon’s motion for summary judgment .....	64
	CONCLUSION.....	67
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	69
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	70

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aaron v. Target Corp.</i> , 357 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	49
<i>Alpern v. UtiliCorp Utd., Inc.</i> , 84 F.3d 1525 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	65
<i>Am. Rivers, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng' rs</i> , 421 F.3d 618 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	41
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	18, 28, 31
<i>American Airlines v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995) .....	37, 38, 39
<i>Arnold v. ADT Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 627 F.3d 716 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	55, 61
<i>Barnett v. Sanders</i> , 2014 Ark. App. 702, 451 S.W.3d 211 .....	50
<i>Bean v. Johnson</i> , 279 Ark. 111, 649 S.W.2d 171 (1983) .....	50
<i>Blades v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	28
<i>Blankenship v. USA Truck, Inc.</i> , 601 F.3d 852 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	42
<i>Brunsting v. Lutsen Mountains Corp.</i> , 601 F.3d 813 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	17
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	18
<i>Carvin v. Ark. Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 14 F.3d 399 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	52
<i>City of Crossett v. Riles</i> , 261 Ark. 522, 549 S.W.2d 800 (1977) .....	41, 43, 44, 45, 46, 48, 49, 51, 53, 65
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013) .....	18



<i>Deere &amp; Co. v. Ohio Gear</i> , 462 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2006).....	60
<i>Duresa v. Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , 348 Ill. App. 3d 90, 807 N.E.2d 1054 (2004) .....	50
<i>Dwiggins v. Propst Helicopters, Inc.</i> , 310 Ark. 62, 832 S.W.2d 840 (1992).....	46, 47
<i>Elizabeth M. v. Montenez</i> , 458 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	26
<i>Felton Oil Co. v. Gee</i> , 357 Ark. 421, 182 S.W.3d 72 (2004).....	57, 58
<i>Foundation Telcoms., Inc. v. Moe Studio, Inc.</i> , 341 Ark. 231, 16 S.W.3d 531 (2000).....	42
<i>Fruth Farms v. Village of Holgate</i> , 442 F. Supp. 2d 470 (N.D. Ohio 2006).....	50
<i>Hallquist v. United Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 715 F.3d 1040 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	30
<i>Halvorson v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 718 F.3d 773 (8th Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Hatfield v. Ark. W. Gas. Co.</i> , 5 Ark. App. 26, 632 S.W.2d 238 (1982).....	50
<i>Hervey v. City of Little Rock</i> , 787 F.2d 1223 (8th Cir. 1986) .....	16, 17
<i>In re St. Jude Med., Inc.</i> , 425 F.3d 1116 (8th Cir. 2005).....	31, 32
<i>Jackson v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 262 P.3d 874 (Colo. 2011) .....	57
<i>Keller v. City of Fremont</i> , 719 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	32
<i>Kinley Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Bd.</i> , 999 F.2d 354 (8th Cir. 1993).....	34
<i>Kleinheider v. Phillips Pipe Line Co.</i> , 528 F.2d 837 (8th Cir. 1975).....	50

<i>Kutten v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 530 F.3d 669 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	35
<i>Land O' Lakes, Inc. v. Employers Ins. Co. of Wausau</i> , 728 F.3d 822 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	30
<i>Maasen v. Shaw</i> , 133 S.W.3d 514 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004) .....	50
<i>Mattson v. Montana Power Co.</i> , 215 P.3d 675 (Mont. 2009) .....	52, 53
<i>Mattson v. Montana Power Co.</i> , 291 P.3d 1209 (Mt. 2012) .....	29, 30
<i>McCormack v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 100 F.3d 532 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	64
<i>Medical Mut. of Ohio v. k. Amalia Enterprises Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 383 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	61
<i>Nieves-Romero v. United States</i> , 715 F.3d 375 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	61
<i>Nooner v. Norris</i> , 594 F.3d 592 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	60
<i>Olympic Pipe Line Co. v. City of Seattle</i> , 437 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	34
<i>Osborne v. Grussing</i> , 477 F.3d 1002 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	60
<i>Parke v. First Reliance Stnd. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 368 F.3d 999 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	26
<i>People ex rel. Sneddon v. Torch Energy Services, Inc.</i> , 102 Cal. App. 4th 181 (2002).....	34
<i>Powers v. Credit Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 776 F.3d 567 (8th Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Prof. Firefighters Ass'n of Omaha, Local 385 v. Zalewski</i> , 678 F.3d 640 (8th Cir. 2012).....	17

<i>Rattray v. Woodbury Cty., Iowa</i> , 614 F.3d 831 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	27
<i>Ray v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 609 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 2010).....	64
<i>Roby v. St. Louis Sw. Ry. Co.</i> , 775 F.2d 959 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	17
<i>Sec. Ins. Co. v. Owen</i> , 252 Ark. 720, 480 S.W.2d 558 (1972).....	49
<i>Seidenstricker Farms v. Doss</i> , 372 Ark. 72, 270 S.W.3d 842 (2008) .....	42
<i>Sellers v. Mineta</i> , 350 F.3d 706 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	59
<i>Smith v. ConocoPhillips Pipe Line Co.</i> , 801 F.3d 921 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	24, 25
<i>So. Pine Helicopters, Inc. v. Phoenix Aviation Mgrs., Inc.</i> , 320 F.3d 838 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	48
<i>St. Louis, I.M. &amp; S. Ry. Co. v. Brooksher</i> , 86 Ark. 91, 109 S.W. 1169 (1908).....	50
<i>Stout v. Christian</i> , 593 S.W.2d 146 (Tex. Civ. App. 1980) .....	51, 58
<i>Stuart v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 217 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	63
<i>Sun Oil Co. v. Whitaker</i> , 483 S.W.2d 808 (Tex. 1972).....	51
<i>Treiber &amp; Straub, Inc. v. U.P.S., Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 379 (7th Cir. 2007).....	38, 39
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Archer</i> , 356 Ark. 136, 147 S.W.3d 681 (2004) .....	42
<i>U.S. v. Metro. St. Louis Sewer Dist.</i> , 440 F.3d 930 (8th Cir. 2006).....	59

<i>United States v. Metro. St. Louis Sewer Dist.</i> , 440 F.3d 930 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	55
<i>VanCleve v. Sparks</i> , 132 S.W.3d 902 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004) .....	51
<i>Wagner v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 370 Ark. 268, 258 S.W.3d 749 (2007) .....	49
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)18, 19, 22, 23, 24, 25	
<i>White v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 756 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	16
<i>Wilson v. Brown</i> , 320 Ark. 240, 897 S.W.2d 546 (1995) .....	50
<i>Zufari v. Architecture Plus</i> , 323 Ark. 411, 914 S.W.2d 756 (1996) .....	41

**Statutes and Rules**

49 C.F.R. part 195 .....	33
49 U.S.C. § 60101 .....	33, 34
49 U.S.C. § 60102 .....	33
49 U.S.C. § 60104 .....	34
49 U.S.C. § 60109 .....	33
49 U.S.C. § 60121 .....	39, 40
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	16, 17, 18, 19, 26, 32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	59, 60, 61, 64
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60.....	61, 64
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> (1979).....	57

**Books and Treatises**

Nagareda, *Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof*, 84 N.Y.U.L.Rev. 97 (2009)..... 23
